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PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA and CITY OF
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Vs.
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criminal street gang sued as an
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Plaintiffs, the People of the State of California and City of Monrovia, are informed

and believe, and based upon such information and belief, allege:

THE PARTIES

Plaintiffs:

1. Plaintiffs are the People of the State of California and the City of Monrovia
(collectively “Plaintiffs”).

2. The People of the State of California act by and through Steve Cooley, the
District Attorney for the County of Los Angeles. Mr. Cooley is acting under the
authority of Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) section 731 to represent the People of the
State of California.

3. The City of Monrovia (the “City”) is a municipal corporation, duly organized
and existing as a general law city under the laws of the State of California, and located in
the County of Los Angeles. The City is authorized to bring this action in the name of the
People of the State of California under CCP section 731, and Monrovia Municipal Code
section 1.16.060 authorizes the City to bring this action in its own name. Defendants, as
specifically alleged herein, endanger the public health, safety, and welfare of the
residents of the City, as well as other persons from Los Angeles County who frequent the
City.

4. Jurisdiction of the Court is invoked pursuant to CCP sections 526 and 731 and
Civil Code section 3491.

Defendants:

5. Defendants, the Monrovia Nuevo Varrio gang, a.k.a. “MNV” or “Monrovia”
(hereinafter “MNV”), and the Duroc Crip gang, a.k.a. “Duroc” or “DRC” (hereinafter
“Duroc”) (collectively “defendants™), are, and at all times mentioned in the Complaint
were, unincorporated associations within the meaning of CCP section 369.5 and

Corporations Code section 18035, consisting of two or more individuals joined by mutual
2-
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consent for a common lawful purpose, organized both for profit and social, recreational,
and other common purposes. MNV and Duroc act by and through their respective
members and conduct their affairs and activities in the City of Monrovia, and
unincorpdrated Los Angeles County area, in the State of California.

6. Defendants MNV and Duroc are rivals and each claims gang territory, or
“turf,” within the “Safety Zone,” which is described in § 14, infra and depicted in Exhibit
1 attached hereto.

7. Notwithstanding any common lawful purpose, defendant MNV is, and at all
times mentioned in this Complaint was, a criminal street gang as defined in Penal Code
Section 186.22(f), inasmuch as MNYV is a group of three or more individuals with a
common name or common symbol and whose members, individually or collectively,
engage in or have engaged in a pattern of criminal gang activity giving rise to the public
nuisance in the Safety Zone. Gang members from MNV frequently invoke the gang’s
name when they commit their criminal and nuisance activities. Members of MNV use
their gang’s name to confront, intimidate, and harass individuals who live, work, visit,
and pass through the Safety Zone. Because MNV functions under a common name,
fairness requires defendant MNV be recognized as a legal entity.

8. Defendant MNV is comprised of members including, but not limited to,
Vincent Albert Castro (a.k.a. “Vulture”), Niko Delgado (a.k.a. “Necio™), Joshua Robert
Ellis (a.k.a. “Ghost”), David Fuentes (a.k.a. “Bouncer”), Uriel Garcia (a.k.a. “Crazy
Eyes”™), Raul Gardea (a.k.a. “Junebug™), Erik Ibarra (a.k.a. “Stomps™), George Benjamin
Lewis (a.k.a. “Trusty” or “Negro™), Michael Lowe (a.k.a. “Peanut”), Brian Paul
Magnifico (a.k.a. “Downer” or “Swifty”), Cesar Anthony Ortiz (a.k.a. “Drowzy”), Edgar
Pineda (a.k.a. “Tank”), Gabriel Sanchez (ak.a. “Lil’ Vago”), Jimmy Santana (a.k.a.
“Little Tuffy”), Wilson Andrew Torres (a.k.a. “Drifter”), Rudolfo Vallin (a.k.a.
“Knuckles”) and Dexter Paul Williams (a.k.a. “Shadow”) (hereinafter “Designated
Representative MNV Gang Members”), each of whom is responsible in some manner for

the nuisance described in this Complaint.
3.
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9. Notwithstanding any common lawful purpose, defendant Duroc is, and at all
times mentioned in this Complaint was, a criminal street gang as defined in Penal Code
Section 186.22(f), inasmuch as Duroc is a group of three or more individuals with a
common name ot common symbol and whose members, individually or collectively,
engage in or have engaged in a pattern of criminal gang activity giving rise to the public
nuisance in the Safety Zone. Gang members from Duroc frequently invoke the gang’s
name when they commit their criminal and nuisance activities. Members of Duroc use
their gang’s name to confront, intimidate and harass individuals who live, work, visit, and
pass through the Safety Zone. Because Duroc functions under a common name, fairness
requires defendant Duroc be recognized as a legal entity.

10. Defendant Duroc is comprised of members including, but not limited to,
Amber Bastien, Patrick Baston, Ryan Black (a.k.a. “Lil SD”), Nickelis Blackwell (a.k.a.
“Black Tone”), Christopher Brown (a.k.a. “Lil Wally”), Deandre Brown, Ricky Dowell
(aXk.a. “Du Dirty”), Lawrence Douglas, Harland Fluker Sr., Jonathan Hoskins, Randy
Idrell, Lamar McDaniels (a.k.a. “J Loc” or “Peanut”), Brian Moreland (a.k.a. “Snipe™),
Ryan Preston, Demetrius Reed Jr., Carl Robinson (ak.a. “C-Way”), Marquese Scott
(a.k.a. “B.D.”), Ronald Scott (a.k.a. “P-Nut”), Dupree Simmons, Stanley Simmons (a.k.a.
“Bird”) and Terence Vanarado (ak.a. “Half Dead”) (hereinafter “Designated
Representative Duroc Gang Members”), each of whom is responsible in some manner for
the nuisance described in this Complaint.

11. Plaintiffs are ignorant of the true names and capacities, whether individual,
corporate, or otherwise, of the defendants named herein as Does 1 through 200, inclusive,
and plaintiffs therefore sue these defendants by their fictitious names. Plaintiffs will
amend this Complaint to state the true names and capacities of each such fictitiously
named Defendant when ascertained.

1
1/

I
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12. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that at all times
material hereto defendants Does 1 through 200, inclusive, were and now are either the
agents or principals of each of the other Defendants, and of each other, and in such
capacity or capacities, participated in the acts and conduct alleged herein, or have
otherwise engaged in a pattern of activity giving rise to the public nuisance in the Safety

Zone.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(For Public Nuisance Against All Defendants)

13. Plaintiffs repeat, re-allege, and incorporate herein by this reference each and
every allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 12, inclusive.

14. By this action, Plaintiffs seek injunctive relief against defendants MNYV and
Duroc, in a “Safety Zone,” located in the City of Monrovia and County of Los Angeles,
in the State of California. The Safety Zone is an enclosed area, the borders of which run
from Foothill Boulevard and Fifth Avenue in Monrovia, California, going south along
Fifth Avenue to Duarte Road, then east along Duarte Road to Peck Road, then south
along Peck Road to Live Oak Avenue, then northeast along the wash that begins east of
South Myrtle Avenue to Mountain Avenue, then north along Mountain Avenue to
Huntington Drive, then east along Huntington Drive to Sierra Terrace, then north along
Sierra Terrace to Royal Oaks Drive, then west along Royal Oaks Drive to Mountain
Avenue, then north along Mountain Avenue to Foothill Boulevard, then west along
Foothill Boulevard to the starting point at Fifth Avenue, and extending 100 yards to the
outside of the above-referenced boundary streets. A map of the Safety Zone is attached
hereto as Exhibit 1.

15. The activities of MNV and Duroc constitute a public nuisance pursuant to
Civil Code sections 3479 and 3480. Defendants’ members have been, and are currently
engaged in criminal and nuisance activities within the Safety Zone. Throughout the

Safety Zone, defendants, individually and collectively, threaten, intimidate, carry
-5.
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weapons, confront, assault, rob, and shoot at individuals. Throughout the Safety Zone,
defendants, individially and collectively, vandalize public and private property, trespass,
loiter, sell and use narcotics, and drink alcohol on sidewalks, streets, parking lots,
apartment complexes and public parks. Defendants’ criminal and nuisance behavior is
injurious to the health, indecent and offensive to the senses, and an obstruction to the free
use of property, so as to interfere with the comfortable enjoyment of life and property by
the people who live in, work in, visit and pass through the Safety Zone.

16. Defendants MNV and Duroc, through their members, occupy the Safety
Zone and by the actions of their members create and maintain a public nuisance therein.
Defendants, through their members, have staked out and claim the majority of the City of
Monrovia as their “turf.” Defendants, individually and collectively, have caused a public
nuisance within this “turf,” which includes a portion of the County of Los Angeles
located south of the City of Monrovia, also included in the Safety Zone. Defendants’
members act as if they own the entire City of Monrovia and the portion of the County of
Los Angeles and can thereby do whatever they please. The members of MNV and Duroc
impact the residents and guests in all areas of the Safety Zone. Shared control over the
Safety Zone by members of MNV and Duroc results in a community beleaguered by
robberies, assault, regular gunfire, and turf warfare. Defendants’ members vandalize
with graffiti the streets, schools, homes and other buildings in the Safety Zone.
Defendants’ members loiter, use drugs, sell drugs, trespass, and intimidate the people
who live, work and pass through the Safety Zone.

17. Many of the acts committed by members of MNV and Duroc within the
Safety Zone constitute a nuisance per se under Monrovia Municipal Code section
1.16.060, which provides any violation of the MMC shall be deemed a public nuisance
and may be abated as such. Defendants, individually and collectively, have committed
and do commit numerous municipal code violations including, but not limited to, the
following:

I
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a. Congregating on public streets and sidewalks in such a manner as to
obstruct the free passage thereupon of any person or vehicle desiring to use the same, or
to assault persons passing along the same (MMC § 9.20.010);

b. Drinking alcoholic beverages on any public street, sidewalk, parks, city-
owned property or on premises that are open to and maintained for the use and
convenience of the public (MMC § 9.12.020);

c. Violating curfew restrictions for minors (MMC §§ 9.28.010, 9.28.030);

d. Congregating in, on, or near any thoroughfare or place open to the public
for the purpose of engaging in drug-related activity (MMC § 9.60.010);

e. Discharging firearms within city limits (MMC § 9.36.010); and

f. Causing graffiti that can be seen from the public right-of-way (MMC 8§
8.12.030(23) and 9.62.070).

18. In addition to these violations, MNV and Duroc, individually and
collectively, use the sidewalks, public parks and private residences to congregate, drink
alcohol, use drugs, sell drugs, and harass pedestrians. Members of MNV and Duroc use,
possess, and sell illegal narcotics including methamphetamine and marijuana, To carry
out their drug sales, members of MNV and Duroc frequently congregate in public areas.
Defendants’ members have been arrested in the Safety Zone for violating Health and
Safety Code Section 11378 (possession for the purpose of sales of methamphetamine),
Section 11351 (possession for the purpose of sales of a controlled substance), Section
11359 (possession for the purpose of sale of marijuana), Section 1 1350 (possession of a
controlled substance) and Section 11377 (possession of methamphetamine). These
activities are not only illegal and dangerous, but are also indecent and offensive to the
senses. The “illegal sale of controlled substances” is deemed a nuisance pursuant to Civil
Code section 3479.

19. MNV and Duroc, individually and collectiw;ely, arm themselves with guns,
knives, and other dangerous weapons to stake out and claim parts of the Safety Zone as

their “turf” and to assert dominance over one another and other rival gangs. They engage
-7-
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violent, aggressive, and destructive behavior, which is egregious to the health and safety
of the community and the Safety Zone. Residents are prisoners and victims of MNV and
Duroc’s wars against rival gangs, including one another, and the foreseeable retaliation
by rival gangs against members of MNV and Duroc. Members of MNV and Duroc
demonstrate a blatant disregard for the lives and safety of innocent victims by engaging
in shootings in the Safety Zone. MNV and Duroc members fire upon one another, upon
other gang rivals and upon members of opposite races in the community. Bullets, shell
casings, and loaded firearms have been found throughout the Safety Zone. Residents
hear shots fired in the night, and live in fear of shootings and random violence breaking
out at any moment on the street, sidewalks, and local parks in their neighborhood. The
violent acts of MNV and Duroc have endangered residents’ lives and have shattered their
sense of peace and security in their homes and neighborhoods.

20. MNV and Duroc commit graffiti vandalism to further demonstrate each
gang’s claim on the Safety Zone. MNV and Duroc use graffiti to proclaim their
ownership of the Safety Zone, to bolster each gang’s notoriety and to physically degrade
the Safety Zone. This visual blight acts as a consistent reminder to the community, to
rival gang members, and to anyone venturing into the Safety Zone, that MNV and Duroc
claim the neighborhood. The graffiti and etchings intimidate and serve as a threat to
residents to dissuade them from complaining to law enforcement. The graffiti also
notifies residents, rival gangs, law enforcement officers, and any other perceived enemy,
the marked area is the “turf” of cither MNV or Duroc, and wherever graffiti appears it is
a sign to that rival gangs should “keep out.” The property rights of the owners and their
tenants are substantially impaired and interfered with because they are forced to
repeatedly expend time, labor, and money in a vain attempt to eradicate defendants’ gang
graffiti. It is injurious to the health of the residents, and the quiet enjoyment of their
property is harmed and impaired because MNV and Duroc gang graffiti attracts
foreseeable and violent retaliation between defendants (who are rival street gangs) or

from other street gangs.
-8-
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21.  The property rights of owners and tenants within the Safety Zone are
further injured by the fact defendants treat the homes and yards of the residents in the
Safety Zone as if they were the personal property of their respective gangs. MNV and
Duroc trespass in the yards of residents to mark their graffiti on walls, sheds, and other
private property. They use the yards of residents as escape routes when fleeing from
pursing law enforcement officers. When being sought by law enforcement, gang
members burst into residents’ homes to demand shelter. Members of MNV and Duroc
substantially impair and interfere with the private possessory rights of the residents and
their property. The behavior of defendants’ members obstructs the free use of property
by the owners and their tenants in the Safety Zone.

22.  Members of MNV and Duroc, respectively, join together for the lawful
purpose of socialization and recreation with friends and family members. When these
gatherings are limited to private spaces, out of public view, such as inside a home with
permission of the homeowner, they do not necessarily or immediately harm anyone.
However as soon as the members of either gang move into public view, such as in yards,
streets, parks, and other areas open to public view in the Safety Zone, they intimidate the
community, attract violence and act with aggression towards the people who live, work,
visit and pass through the Safety Zone. The public social gatherings also lead the
members of MNV and Duroc to commit crimes of opportunity by permitting them to pray
upon passers-by and other random victims.

23 Members of MNV and Duroc loiter, use drugs, sell drugs, drink alcohol,
threaten, assault, and rob residents on the streets, sidewalks, local parks, outside local
businesses and apartment complexes, and on other property open to public view
throughout the Safety Zone. Defendants’ members congregate in parks, on the streets,
and in residents’ yards in the Safety Zone, thereby obstructing the free use of property by
the visitors and residents of the Safety Zone. Law abiding people are forced to stay
indoors to avoid being harassed by MNV and/or Duroc gaﬁg members, and to avoid

becoming a victim, or witness to, the criminal and nuisance activities of either gangs’
9.
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members. The public association of MNV and Duroc’s respective members and
subsequent victimization of the residents by the gangs’ members is injurious to the
health, is offensive to the senses, and interferes with thé comfortable enjoyment of life
and property in the Safety Zone.

24. MNV and Duroc’s public association also brought, and brings, a threatening
atmosphere into the Safety Zone. Defendants, respectively, flaunt their gang tattoos,
throw their gang hand signs, and brandish their gang name publicly as a means of
terrorizing and intimidating the community. While committing crimes, MNYV and Duroc
gang members invoke their respective gang names as a weapon and as a warning to the
victims. To ensure their criminal and nuisance activities continue unabated, members of
MNV énd Duroc threaten victims and witnesses and thus avoid prosecution for their
conduct. If the members of MNV or Duroc believe a victim or witness has reported a
crime, the gangs” members will invoke their name and retaliate against the witness or
victim. MNV and Duroc invoke their gang name as a shield to dissuade others from
reporting their actions. As a result, law-abiding residents in the Safety Zone rightly
believe they are at risk if they report a crime, and law enforcement is prevented from
functioning as it should when victims and witnesses, including those witnesses who
themselves are committing crimes, are too afraid of retaliation from defendants’ members
to speak to the police and prosecutors. The fear and intimidation perpetrated by MNV
and Duroc allows the gangs’ members to commit crimes unchecked. This intimidation
causes a nuisance by depriving the community members of their comfortable enjoyment
of life and property, and by creating an atmosphere that is injurious to the community’s
health and welfare.

25. MNV and Duroc commit much of their respective criminal, nuisance and
gang activity under the cover of darkness. Nuisance activity ranging from illegal drug
use and drinking in public, to robberies, assault, shootings, carrying weapons, vandalism

and burglary, to driving a vehicle without the consent of the owner, reckless driving and
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